ORDINANCE NUMBER 157

An Ordinance Passing on Petitions for Surfacing with a Bituminus Armour Coating, Certain Streets and Alleys and Providing for said Improvements.

Whereas: There has been heretofore filed with the Mayor & Council of the City of Wathena, Kansas, petitions for the surfacing with a Bituminus Armour Coating, certain streets and alleys in the City of Wathena, Kansas, described as: Bryan Street from the north line of Mill Street to the south line of Jesse Street. Moss Street from the north line of Jesse Street to the south line of Benton Street, Alley between Jesse Street and Benton Street from the east line of Doniphan Street to the west line of Bryan Street, Alley between Fremont Street and Jesse Street from the east line of Doniphan Street to the west line of Bryan Street, and Seward Street from the east line of Moss Street to the west line of Crawford Street, and, Whereas: The said Mayor and Council have considered said petitions, the names thereon and the resident owners of property abutting on said improvements and liable for the costs thereof and finding that a majority of the resident owners of said real property liable for taxation for said improvements have signed said petitions and that said improvements should be made.

Therefore, Be it Ordained by the Mayor and Council of the City of Wathena, Kansas,

Section One: That in accordance with the said petitions the said improvements be made on the above named streets and alleys as above set out and in accordance with the specifications set forth in the various petitions, on file with the City Clerk. That the credit of the City is hereby pledged for the payment of the costs of said improvements and that special assesments shall be levied on the property liable for such parts of said improvements and that special assesments shall be levied on the property liable for such parts of said improvements as is provided by law.

Section Two: This Ordinance shall take effect and be in full force from and after it's passage by the Council, it's approval by the Mayor and it's publication once in the Wathena Times.

Passed by the council and approved by the Mayor this 26th day of September, 1944.

Attest:

J. N. Libel, Mayor.

Raymond Kirschbaum, Clerk.